
Date: 

'11ie 1Jefaware Natilm 
Cultural Preservation Department 
31064 State Highway 281 
Anadarko, OK 73005 
Phone (405)247-2448 Fax (405) 247-8905 

August 29, 2016 

Company: CBRE, INC. TELECOM SERVICES 

TCNS#: 139221,139993,139991 

County: Susquehanna, Westchester, Putnam 

State: PENNSYLVANIA & NEW YORK 

Project Description: 

To Whom It May Concern: 

Director ext. 1403 

Section 106 ext. 1181 
Library ext. 1196 
Culture ext. 1180 
GIS/GPR ext. 1405 

The Delaware Nation Cultural Preservation Department received correspondence regarding the above 
project. Our office is committed to protecting sites important to tribal heritage, culture and religion. 
Furthermore, the tribe is particularly concerned with archaeological sites that may contain human 
burials or remains, as associated funerary objects. 

As described in your correspondence and upon research of our database(s) and files we find that the 
Lenape people occupied this area either prehistorically or historically. However, the location of the 
project does not endanger cultural or religious sites of interest to the Delaware Nation. Please continue 
with the project as planned. However, should this project inadvertently uncover an archaeological site 
or object(s), we request tl:lat you halt all construction and ground disturpance activities and immediately 
contact the appropriate state agencies, as well as our office (within 24 hours). 

Please note the Delaware Nation, the Delaware Tribe of Indians, and the Stockbridge Munsee Band of 
Mohican Indians ~re the only Federally Recognized Delaware/Lenape entities in the United States and 
consultation must be made only with designated staff of these three tribes. We appreciate you 
cooperation in contacting he Delaware Nation Cultural Preservation Office to conduct proper Section 
106 consultation. Should you have any questions, feel free to contact our offices at 405/247-2448 ext. 
1181 or by email: jross@delawarenat1on.com. 

J~KJ!~ 
Section 106 Program Manager 
The Delaware Nation 
31064 State Highway 281 
Anadarko, OK 73005 



CBRE 
ATIN: Fallon Woodbury 
4 West Red Oak Lane 
White Plains, NY 10604 

EASTERN SHAWNEE TRIBE 
OF OKLAHOMA 

12755 S. 705 Road, Wyandotte, OK 74370 
Bluejacket Building (918) 666-2435, Fax: 888-971-3905 

RE: Cell Tower Project NY171- Philipstown, Cold Spring, Putnam County, NY 
TCNS 139991 

November 30, 2016 

Dear Ms. Woodbury, 

The Cultural Preservation Department ofthe Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma (ESTO) has received 
the documentation for CBRE's proposed telecommunications project, NY171- Philipstown, located at 
UTM Zone 18, 591104 mE, 4587334 m N (WGS84) in/near Cold Spring in Putnam County, NY. ESTO has 
reviewed the project, TCNS 139991, in accordance with Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation 
Act {NHPA). Based on the information provided and a review of our records, we find that No Historic 
Properties of sacred and/or cultural significance to the Tribe will be impacted by this project. Therefore, 
ESTO has no objection to the project proceeding as described; however, please note that any future 
changes to this project may require additional consultation. 

In accordance with the NHPA of 1966 (16 U.S.C. § 470-470w-6), federally funded, licensed, or permitted 
undertakings that are subject to the Section 106 review process must determine effects to significant 
historic properties. As clarified in Section 101(d)(6)(A-B), historic properties may have religious and/or 
cultural significance to Indian Tribes. Section 106 of NHPA requires Federal agencies to consider the 
effects of their actions on all significant historic properties {36 CFR Part 800) as does the National 
Environmental Policy Act of 1969 (43 U.S.C. § 4321-4347 and 40 CFR § 1501.7(a). This letter evidences 
NHPA and NEPA historic properties compliance pertaining to consultation with this Tribe in regard to 
the proposed project referenced as NY171- Philipstown, TCNS 139991. 

However, if during construction cultural objects or human remains are inadvertently discovered, please 
stop work immediately and contact the Cultural Preservation Department ofthe Eastern Shawnee Tribe 
of Oklahoma. 

Thank you for consulting with the Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma. 

-0~~ 
~6ushane 
Tribal Historic Preservation Officer Tribal Archaeologist 



Narragansett Indian Tribal Historic Preservation Office 
Section I 06 Review 

Consultation Response Form 

TCNS Notitication ID Number: 

Consultant/Environmental Firm: 
Site Address or Location Descri tion: 
Cit , State: 
Point of Contact 

7
cs o sc: 

NJTHPO's site examination revealed no indicators of the presence of past tribal cuJtunll 
resources. On behalf of the Narragansetl Indian Tribe, the NJTHPO considers this project 

0 

0 

in compliance with and cleared of the Narragansett Tribe's section I 06 concerns. 

NITHPO anticipates no inadvertent encounters by you or your client with significant 
intact cultural resources (burials, village sites or ceremonial sites). 

Based on information provided to us the site is not to include any ground disturbance and 
is therefore found to be in compliance with and cleared of the Narragansett Tribe's 
section 1 06 concerns. 

NITHPO's site examination revealed probable indicators of the presence of past tribal 
cultural resources, and recommends the following actions: 

By accepting tlzis determi11ation letter, it is mutuaUy agreed that if archaeological 
materials, cultural remains, or human remains are e~tcountered during excavation 
and/or construction, excavationlconslrttctimr is to cease immediately and the 
Narragansett Indian Tribal Historic Preservatimz Office and applicable Historic 
Presentation Offlce(s) shall be notified. 

<~dcZo\~ 
Date 

Narragansett Indian Tribal Historic Preservation Office 
P.O. Box 350 

Wyoming, Rl 02898 
Emai I: Sequahna@vahoo.com 

Phone: 401.419.2959 
Fax: 401.223.9696 



s"'c.K..6ritfge-Munsee fTriDa! !Historic Preservation Ojfo:e 
Slim:J~-'Itihl!Jilstmi&~ Ojfiat 

'W.ZJ447 Camp 1.4 5(sHu{ 
~O.~iO 

'B«Pfer, 'WI $441.6 

oate ~\/ \1v 
Pro)oct Number ~t fi £:0 p-6~;~ 
TCNSNumber I :--~-e __ . 
Company Name t.,.. v ?\. 

'- :s::: 
we have received your letter for the abov~lsted project. Before we can process the request we need 
more Information. The additional items nled are checke~ below. 

Additional Information Required: l f · 
i. .. \ -1 

_ Site visit by TrfbaJJ:IIjtorlc Preserva!jon· cer · · _ 
_ Archeotoslcal-surveY,'fhase 1 / ..1 /- ~-
_Colored maps:(_ · -~ '.-.,... - - · { -. · ~; 
_Picturesofthesr~ [;Y ,.. . ~. \ f -. - . / / 
_Any reports the Sta !!ll~rfc P~~ivattctn'-office-miy hay.f! }'! .,.' 
_Review fee of $S ·~~~~nel~ letter ... . , / 
_Has site been p · vlousty ~l~r~ec( please explain what ttle uq.was t nd wt'en It was disturbed 

.._ . , I "' r- ~ 
After revlewlna r ~-:. ' , .......,. 

t ~ ·-\ 
_we are in tfe p ce~f ~athering more information on this site a~lll res~nd to your project 
request once ~I fn~rm~on ~?as been gathered. '"":"' · 
_This proje~ ha the pote2tlal to affect a Mohican cultural site, please con~ct l.\5 
-This projer s t within ry1ohic:an area of Interest • _ '-
~This proje thin Mohican territory, but we are not aware of any cultural sit• within the project 
area. 1 

. I 

Additional . '-~ I ~· 
comments \t-~ "!'!; -i. ,_ / f 

Shouldthls~~~'!_ncolrd'nlve~Q~~~· holtoll 
constructlo~t.tiWtockbr~~tt!lY· ·~ 

,._....;l>!nnprojectof,;;~~ dlsturba-

~' \1\JJ\J\.u vJ \'\~ 'r-
Sh~~-Whi~Trlbal Historic Preservation officer 

(715) 79.3-3970 



from: 
To: 
Subject: 
Date: 

Algonquin Consultants 
Berezowsky. Adrjao @ White Plajns 
RE: various TCNS, 38 sites - WN 
Monday, November 21, 2016 11:11:09 AM 

For the towers listed below: 

TCNS 
Project Name 

No 

136777 Oak Street Beach 

136785 Soldier Field North 

137209 Irish Settlement 

139219 Sheldon Road 

139446 North Bridge Street 

139449 Harding Summit 

139467 Sayreville 

139799 NY187 - Mahopac Airport 

139991 NY171 - Philipstown 

139993 NY 633 Mt. Pleasant 5 

140847 BQ06363D 

141162 NY007 Dover 

141201 Darien Lake PAC MACRO 

141878 Newark DT ODAS Polygon 

142843 2nd and E 6th Relo 

143150 NJ-06-671A 

143162 NJ06277A 

143181 NJ06830- 45 Bloomfield Avenue 

143212 3rd and 65th 

143369 Allendale Columbia MICRO 

143374 Imperial Blvd MICRO 

143633 Bedford and Lincoln_RSC 

143641 60th Ave_SC 

143645 Franklin and Dupont_SC 

143646 Homer West 

143647 NY02245D 

143659 Harrison 2 

143841 30NS646B 

143842 30NS735A 

143846 Rochelle Park 

143847 Columbus Triangle_SC 

143851 GRANMI4628- Holiday Inn Muskegon 

143891 NJ06692A 

143899 NJ-06-689A 

143909 NJ-06-693A 



, . 

143923 NJ-06-677A 

143937 NJ-06-666A 

143964 307 Conklin 

134958 Michigan Ave M ICRO 

142358 HV1139 Scotch Plains 

143964 307 Conklin 

144139 M10003- Park Shelt on 

144518 NJ06867B 

144520 NJ06872B 

144527 BK04995C 

The Wyandotte Nation is satisfied with the efforts that have been conducted to be sure that no cultural resources 

important to the Wyandotte Nation will be adversely affected by project construction, use, and maintenance 

impacts within the direct effects APE of this proposed tower, as that APE was described in materials provided to us 

as part of the consultation process. We do not have at present any additional information that suggests that 

cu ltural resources important to the Nation will be harmed by construction impacts within that direct effects APE. 

On this basis, the Nation therefore will not object to the tower's construction . The Nation assumes that 

construction, use, and maintenance impacts wi ll not occur outside the direct effects APE footprint, as that APE was 

described in materials provided to us as part of the consultation process. The Nation does object to an expansion 

of the size of the direct effects APE and the repositioning of lease areas, utility easements, and access easements on 

the landscape without additional consultat ion. 

In the event that archaeological materials, including human remains, are discovered during construction or later use 

and maintenance activities at this location, please contact us immediately and renew consultation with the Nation. 

Please forward the Nation's needs and concerns regarding any such future activities and unanticipated discoveries­

along with our contact information- to the appropriate parties. 

We urge everyone involved with cell tower development that towers, antennae, and anci llary structures be 

constructed in accordance with the best practices available for minimizing impact on the environment in general, 

and especially on bird, bat, and other species who might suffer deleterious effects from cell towers. Please also 

consider revegetating disturbed areas with native plant species whenever possible. 

We do appreciate your efforts to consult with us. 

Regards, 

Rebecca Hawkins, Archaeologist 

for Sherri Clemons, THPO 

Wyandotte Nation 



August 10, 2016 

CBRE 
Attn: Fallon Woodbury 
4 West Red Oak Lane 
White Plains, NY 10604 

RE: TCNS# 139991 

Dear Ms. Woodbury, 

Delaware Tribe Historic Preservation Representatives 
P.O. Box 64 

Pocono Lake, P A 1834 7 
temple@delawaretribe.org 

Thank you for informing the Delaware Tribe about the above referenced project. Our 
review indicates that there are no religious or culturally significant sites within this 
project area and we have no objection to the proposed project. 

We ask that in the event that a concentration of artifacts and/or in the unlikely event any 
human remains are accidentally unearthed during the course of the project that all work is 
halted until the Delaware Tribe oflndians is informed of the inadvertent discovery and a 
qualified archaeologist can evaluate the find. 

If you have any questions, feel free to contact this office by phone at (610) 761-7452 or 
by e-mail at temple@delawaretribe.org. 

Sincerely, 

~ 
Susan Bachor 
Delaware Tribe Historic Preservation Representative 
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HISTORIC PRESERVAi'tON DE~ARTMSNT 
29 SOUTH HIGHWAY6.A j 
MIAMI, OKLAHOMA 7 ~54 ; 
918 •542 • 2441 PH~NE 91~•542;..9915 FAX 

. I 

FACSIMILE COVE~ PAG~ 
I ' 

········~······~····· ·· ······~····~·············· ! ! 

To:_ Fa\\on ____ ·--- ·- FROM: KI-M JUMPER 

FIRM1Ao3ENCY: CBRE DATEITIME: l \ \ \5\} l Q 
' i 

NO. OF PAGES, !Ncl.UOING COVeR: 

MeMO: I;BY~9 , 13$ft_\, ...... \H.._: 3_S_'i_:i_, -}L:\_3_S_4 \ 
FAX NUMBER: J IJ-J55·9]9C0 

PHONENUMBER: ------------------

. .................................. ~ ......•....... 
Message: The Shawnee Tribe's Tribal Historic Preservation ~cer con~s that no known historic 
prooerties will be negatively impacted by construction of this tower site (~e memo line above for TCNS 
nur11berls). The Shawnee Tribe's archives do not reveal any issues of concern at tl)is tower location. In the 
event that archaeological materials are encountered later during construction, use, ~r maintenance of this 
tower location, please re-notify us at that time as we would like ~o resume f onsultation under such a 
circumstance. · i · 

i 

TM Shawnee Tribe's Environmental and Naturai .Resources Dej:lartment ~kes this opporrunity to express its 
col'lcerns that telec6mmunication towers can have a potentially {ies.tructlv~ impact on bats and migratory birds, 
parti~larly those that migrate at night, including species listed as threaten~d and eridangere<1 by both states 
and the federal government, as well as other species. The Sh~nee Tri~ suggests tflat this tower be 
constructed in accordance with the guidelines available from the. US Fish ~nd Wildlife Service to reduce the 
adverse effects of telecommunications towers on migratory bird$; these gljidelines may be found at: 
www.fws.gov/migratorybirdslissuesltowerslcomtow.htll'll. ~ • -

TM Shawnee Tribe's Environmental and Natural Resources De~artment i~ further ooncemed that the 
proliferation of cell towers may play a r9le in honey bee Colony Fallapse Qisorder. We acknowledge that cell 
phone technology may not. be to b!ame, especially by itself, as qtt1er ~ote$al causa~ve factort for the ~cline 
have been noted, such as msectic1des, tractleal and varroa mlt~. [an lmmi!nosuppr$SSarJtl, other parasites, 
pesticides used on hives to eliminate parasites, genetically mo1fied plantS, Nosema fungus .. lsra.eti Aeute 
Paralysis Viris (IAPV) perhaps introduced frorn Australia in 20 , KashmirjBee Viru~ JKBV], Clim~e change, 
and drought. ; 1 , •• 

I i ; 
Finally, the Shawnee Tri.be's ·Environmental and Natural Resourpes Depa4rnent requests that ¢ell tower sites, 
whenever remotely feas1ble, be restored to-native vegetation. In all cases~ habitat $toration can protect a 
variety of species, even in small project areas. The large numb$r of ~I ~wer sites provides an as yet 
uniealized opportunity for region-wide habitat restoration. The Tt lbe urgeslthe cell ptrone industry to provide a 
model for native habitat restoration for other industries. I j : 

. ' 



From: tQWUOOtlMoft:x§:fcc per,; 
WoocttJury Fa!kn 8 Ru1in<zton To: 

Cc: lq\j2!:twJ JmM.1Msr-oov: 6ane <tlzrt!!l:(tt_gov 
S..bject: NOTICf OF ORGANlZATION(S) WHICH W!RE SENT PROPOSED TOWER CllHSTRUCTlON HOTIACATlOH IN~TlON • Ema.l JO f-.61lS6S 

f11day, .).ft 17, 20163:02:54 /IX O.t.: 

Dear Sir or Madam: 

Thank you for using the Federal Communications Commission's (FCC) Tower Construction Notification System (TCNS). The pwpose of this electronic mail message is to infonn you that the following 
authorized persons were sent the information you provided through TCNS, which relates to your proposed antenna structure. The information was forwarded by the FCC 10 authorized TCNS users by 
el=onic mail and/or rqular mail Oetter). · 

Pasons wbo have received the infonnation lhat you provided include leaders or their designees offcdcnlly-rccognitcd American Indian Tn"bcs, including Alaska Native Villages (collectively "TnDa1 
Nations"), Native Hawaiian Organizations (NHOs), and State Historic Preservation Officm (SHPOs). For your convenience in identifying the referenced Tnba1 Nations and NHOs and in making further 
cont.lCIS, the City and Stale of the Seal of Government for each Triba1 Nation and NHO, as well as the designated contact person, is included in the listing below. We note that Tribal Nations may bave 
Section 106 cultural interests in ancestra1 homelands or other locations that are far removed from their current Se.11 ofGovernmenl Pursuant to the Commission's rules as SC1 forth in the Nationwide 
Programmatic Agreement for Review of Effects on Historic Properties for Certain Undatakings Approved by the Federal Communications Commission (NPA), aU Tribal Nations and NHOs listed below 
must be afforded a reasonable opportunity to respond to this notificatioo, consistent with the procedures set forth below, unless the proposed construction falls within an exclusion designated by the Tribal 
Naticn or NHO. (NPA, Section !V.F.4). 

The iafonnation you provided was forwarded to the foUowing Tribal Nations and NHOs. lfa Tribal Nation or NHO does not: respond within a reasonable time. you sboukt make a reasonable cffon at 
follow-up contact, unless !he Tribal Nation or NHO has agreed to different procedUJes (NPA, Seaioo !V.F.5). 1n lhe event a Tribal Nation orNHO does oot respond to a follow-upinquiry.or if a 
substantive oq:roccdural dis3jlrt>tment arises between you and a Tribal Nation or NliO, you must seck guidance from lhe Commission (NPA. Section IV.G). These prooedures are further set fonh in the 
FCCs Declaratory Ruling released on October 6, 2005 (FCC 05-176). 

I. Cultural Preservation Diroctor Nekole Alligood. Delaware Nation. 31064 State Highway 281 (PO Box: 825) Anadarlco, OK· oalligood@delawarettation.com • 405-247-2448 
Details: The Delaware Nation located in A.nadaJko, Oklahoma 
charges a $500 administrative fcc for the review of AU. projects. 
(Citangc Effective 5/21/2013). 
Send fcc payable to the Delaware Nation in che form of a cbedc: or money order. 
All projects for review by lhe Delaware Nation must pay the $500 fee. 
Please note that the Delaware Nation and the Delaware Tribe of Indians ARE NOT the same enitity. 
Send aU con-espondcncc for the Delaware Nation to 

1be Delaware Nation 
A TIN: Cullllral Preservation Ocpanment 
31064State Hwy281 

Anadarl<o, OK 73005. 

2. cayuga Nation Representative Clint C Halftown ·Cayuga Nation· (PO Box: 803) Seneca Falls, NY · clinlha@roadrunner.com; tioa.orl>aker@gmail.eont • 3 15-568-0750 
Details: If the Applicant receives no rcspoose from the Cayuga Nation .,.,,.ithin 30 days after notification through TCNS, the Cayuga Natioa bas no inlerest in participating in pr(>C()I)SbUction review for tbe 
site. The Applicant, however, must oorify the Cayuga Natioo in the event arthacologieal properties or human remains are discovered during construaion. a>nsistent wi1h Section IX of the Nationwide 
Programmatic Agreement and applicable law. 

3. Prognm Manager-Cell Tower Division Sequahna Man· Narragansett Indian Tribe· (PO Box: 350) Wyoming, Rl · scquahna@yahoo.com • 401-419-2959 
Oelltils: N1TIIPO respectfully requests that additional conladS following initial TCNS notification be made via e-mail to Sequalma Mus, at sequahna@yahoo.com. 

NITHPO respectfully requests a site map and photographs for aU projects that involve ifOUDd disturbance. 

Please note that NITIJPO's current review fees are as follows: 
For proje<:tS in which there is to be no ground disturbance the review fee is $500. 
for ALL projects which include ground disturbance. the review fee is S I 000. 

4. Chief Leo R Heruy ·Tuscarora Nation· 2006 Mt Hope Road Via: Lewiston, NY· • 716-298-5114 
Details: If the Applicant/tower builder receives no response from the Tuscarora Nation within 30 days after notification through TCNS. the Tuscarora Nation bas no interest in participating in pr~ 
construction review for the site. The Applicant/tower builder. however, mustlMMEDlA TLY notify the Tuscarora Nation in the event archa.cological properties or human remains are discovered during 
construction. 

5. Til PO GOJ)' Loonsfoot Jr • Keweenaw Bay lodian Community· 16429 Beartown Road . Baraga, Ml • &loonsfoot@kbic-nsn.gov • 906·353-4278 
Details: The KBIC THPO revieY.•s aU projects within historic homelan<k for the presence of culrural rcsouroes with significance to the Anishinaabe. Your requCSI will&o through a preliminary review by 
our THPOINAGPRA Tec:hnician, the review consists ofrelcvanr stUdies submitted by the applicant regarding cu1Nral resources documentatioo, in house litc:rUUre search, database search and GlS search 
for further information. If any cultutal resources arc identified during this process, the file will be turned over to the Tn"bal Historic Prc:servarion Officer in order to make a determination of effects. 
lnfonnarion required in order to compJet.e this process arc as follows: 
Project Name 
Project Location 
Physical Address 
Latitude and Longitude 
State, Counry,Tovmsbip. Range. Section quartcn 
Brief Project Oescriptioo 
Existing studies fOT archaeolo&iW sites, and cultural resources. 

As of June 11 ,2014 the K.BIC THPO will be charging a fceof$500.00 per review/collocation unless the review covers more than one section of land in which case the fee is SSOO.OO per section. Fees in 
this process cover the r~earch and other activities required 10 pro\'ide you with a timely response so your project can stay on track. Please submit payment of$500.00 for each project application 



submitted, checks should be made payable to KBIC 11-IPO, 16429 Beanown Road, Baraga, Michigan 49908. Arly questions can be directed to: Gary Loonsfoot Jr via email gloonsfoot@kbic-nsn.gov, or 
by phone: 906-353-6623 cxL 4108. (Please note thatMioogheezhig Sandman-Shelifoe is no longer a conlact within the KBIC-THPO office) 

6. Tribal Hisooric Preservation Manager Sheny White- Stockbridgc-Munsee Band of Mohican Indians- Wl3447 Camp 14 Rd. (PO Box: 70) Bowler, WI - sheny.white@mohican-nsn.gov • 715-793-
3970 . 
Details: If a project is not ground-disturbing, we do not need to comment on the proposed project. lf, bowC'\·er, lhete wi11 be ground disturbance, this Tribe requires a $300 fee. 

This TnOc y,i,lJ make every effort to respond to an of your TCNS notifications. 

7. TCNS Coordinator Travis Panon ·Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma· 70500 East 128 Road Wy..,done, OK· tpatton@estoo.net • 918-666-2435 (ext: 1860) 
Details: Tbe Clllhlral Preservation Office of the Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma requires the following infonnatioo and fees reganling all proposed FCC projeas. 

Please do not email documentation; it wiJJ be deleted without being opened. Mail one printed color copy of all documentation to: 
70500 E 128 Rd. 
Wyando«e, OK 74370 

Please submit by US poslal mail or other pan:el carriCT all of the following infonnation for all FCC projects: 

I. A 1-pagecover letter with the following information: 
a) TCNS number 
b) Company name 
c) Project name, city. county. state 
d) Projecl type 
e) U1M coordinates usina WGS84 (Gi l 50) 
f) Tolal area sun•eyed in acres 
g) Contact information. 

2. Professiorlal cultumlarchacological J<SOuroe survey report. 

3. Aaial and color USGS topographic maps locating project area within tbe state, county, and local area. 

4. Aerial, color USGS topographic. or planimetric maps locating tower site. APE, access road. utility easement,guy wire locations surveyed, surveyed staging areas. and known archaeological/historic sites. 

5. Projecl site plan map depicting labeled sbovel test IDeations. 

6. Shovel test log. 

7. Site pbotograpbs. 

8. A copy of the review letter or TCNS o-respoose from the State Historic Prcsavarion 
Office and all other state-mandated review offices for projects involving cround disturbance. 

9. Please submit a fee of$S50.00 pe.-fTCNS project, for administration, dala proe<SSing, handling, reaeareh and review. Make the check payable to the Eastern Shawnee Tribe of Oklahoma. On the memo 
line write all TCNS numbers. This includes new build towers, collocations, PTC poles, and projects in previously distu.rbcd locations. 

lO.TheEastem Shawnee procedure document is available by email and is highly recommended for guidance. Send an email to Travis Patton at tpatton@c:stoo.oet 

8. THPO Sberri Clemons- Wyandotte Nation- 64700 E. Hwy 60 Wyandotte, OK- algonquin@neok.com • 918-678-6344 
Details: Greetings from Wyandotte Natioo. 

PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT AS OF TCNS NO. 126800, ALL COLOCA TIONS AND PREVIOUSLY DISTURBED TOWER LOCATIONS WILL BE $200. 

All RAW U.ND NEW BUILD SITES REMAIN AT $600. 

EACH PTC POLE IS STILL $100 (PER NON-EXEMPT POLE, NOT PER TCNS). 

The following infonnation is provided automatically via the TCNS web site. Additional infonnation mBy be provided in a second email that we send for each tower that is Jogged into TCNS. However, a1 

we have been unable to use theTCNS website reliably to send our socond response email since early April 2014, this very likely will be the ONLY email that you receive until the tec.hnical issue preventing 
us from using that featuu bas been addressed. 

NEW INFORMATION- From this point forward, please send the required infonnation for our rC'tricw by email ONLY. Send the fee and a cover letter by hard copy to the TnDe. but DO NOT send review 
information by b3fd copy. Doioc so will delay the review. · 

We are interested in consulting on this tower or broadband project. just as we are interested in being eonsulted regarding an fcdc:ral undertakings in our homelands. This consultation is one of the activities 
required by the Natiorlal Historic Preservation A a (NHPA) for such federal und<rtakings. 

Please follow our ar<haeology procedures (9-9-13) and our general NHPA procedures for coosultatioo (6-1-13 ). both available by c-mailing the cell tower program archaeologis~ Rebecea Hawkins, ar 
a!gonquio@neok.com. These procedures supersede all earlier versions of our procedures. All further correspondence regarding this tower should also be directed to that email address. With questions, 
you may call Mr. Lamont Laird at 918-533-2212. 



.. 

AS STATED IN OUR GUIDELINES. AN ARCHAEOLOGIST MUST PERFORM Till! FIELD WORK AND R.ELA TED ANALYSES. The Wyandotte Nation will object to any tower where field 
work/analysis was pc:rfonncd after 9·9·13 and where a trained, experienced archaeologisr did NOT conduct the field work. The National Park Service defines Essential Competencies for the field of 
an:hacology at bttps:l/urldefens<.proofpointeom/V2/url?u• bttp-3A _ v. ... 'W.Dps.gov _training_npsooly _ RSC _ archeolo.htrn&d-CwlFaQ&c-jozbAX BGpZCelmn· 
Q9STbA&r-ai3T9vJoG610cPA0VzFz:fnEicp80JtARmW2B3piYSSu8&m=jqJBRHkS6pEaRaYaSNkUq.-.u>idLa8LueQ.fkiWBuDtzk&s~lf!DLFmBpKCRH4hByVmA!RXUYU80bMcK_pBvP76 1lmY&<>= 

. Minima11y, a 01ba.ined, experienced archaeologist"' has at least a BA io Anlhropology with il focus in arcbaeoloc;y and two solid years of field expcricnce in the region where the field work is being 
performed. 

The fee for all collocations and towers built in previously disturbed areas is SIOO. The fee for all other towers is S600. 

Please make sure to provide your archaeologists witha copy of our procedures PRIOR TO the time that they do field work. [f archaeology reports do not provide t11e infonnation requested on the last 2 
pages of our archaeology procedures, which you may use as a cheekJist, lhe report will be rejected. Pleasedo not send rtpO'rtS that you know are deficient, as doing only ddays the response process for 
your tower and those of other applican15 as well 

Tizarne (lhanlc you), 

Sherri Clemons, TI!PO 
Wyandotte Nation 

9. THPO Kim Jumper . Shawnee Tribe· 29 South 69A Highway Miami. OK -lcimjumper@shawoee-tribe.com • 918·542-2441 
Delails: THIS IS YOUR OFFICIAL NOTICE THAT THE SllA WNEE TRIBE IS INTERESTED IN CONSULTING ON ALL PROJECTS BUILT IN OUR AREAS OF GEOGRAPIUC INTEREST. 

ATTENTION, NEW INPORMA TION: Our procedures were updated on 14 January 2008. Please call Kim Jumper. Tl-IPO, at 918-542·2441, so that sbe can send you a copy. 

If your tower is a cxrlocation, please fax us this iofonnation to let us know. We cannot always tell from the TCNS web si te thai a tower is a co-location. We require a Mitten response from you to let us 
know that it is a co-location. If a co-location project includes some new ground disturbance (such as from an expanded compound or access road, or construction of an ancillary structure). the Shawocc 
Tn'be treats such a project the same as any other non co-location project. 

Our eorreco mailing/physical address is: 29 South Highway 69A. Our eorred pllooe number is (9 18·542·2441) and our historic preservotion fax line is (918·542·9915). Tl{PQ Kim Jwnpcr manages all 
cell tower consultation. 

As of 26 June2006, all of the faxed responses of our fmal comments on a tower site will contain an original Shawnee Tribe signature. Each final comment fax is signed individually. Copies may be 
compared, for authentication, against the originaJ in our files. If afinal comment fax does not contain a signature, it is not valid. ALL FINAL COMMENTS FROM nlE SHAWNEE TRIBE ARE 
WRITTEN; FINAL COMMENTS ARE NEVER PROVIDED VERBALLY. lF TliE SHAWNEE TRJBE IS CREDITED WITH HAVING GIVEN A VERBAL RESPONSE, THAT RESPONSE IS NOT 
VALID. 

If you receive notification throu&h the TCNS listing the Shawnee Tribe, that is an indication that the Shawnee Tn'be is interested in coosulting oo lhe tower for which that notification was recei\'ed. Please 
consider that our official indication of interest to you. The Shawnee Tn"be considers the Tower Coostruction Notification System's weckJy e-mail to be the first notification that we receive that a towa will 
be consuuaod in an area of our concern. We do not view the TCNS notificationas completion of 106 consultation obligations. 

The Shawnee TnOe has developed streamlined consultation procedures for cell tower developers and their subcontractors. lfyou do not have a copy of the procedures· most rccent1y updated on 14 
January2008. please contact us. as you must follow these procedures to consult with us on ceJI tower projects. Call us at 9J8-542-244J or fax us at 918-542-9915. Jt is the towcrbuildc:r"s responsibility to 
make sure that you have our most recent consultation procedures. 

PLEASE DO NOT SEND US INFORMA TJON. QUI!RJES, OR COMMENTS ELECTRONICALLY. SINCE I DECEMBER 2005. WE HAVE NOT HANDLED ANY CELL TOWER 
CONSULTATION. INQUIRIES, OR CORRESPONDENCE VIA E·MAIL 

10. THPO Melinda J Young · Lac du flambeau Band of lake SuperiorChippewalndians ·Tribal Historic Preservation Office (PO Box: 67) Lac du Flambeau, Wl·ldflhpo@ldftribe.com • 715·588· 
2139 

II. Dr. Brice M Obermeyer. Delaware Tn"be of Indians of Oklahoma· I Kellog Drive Roose,.elt Hall, Room 212 Emporia, KS • bobenneyer@dclawaretribe.org • 620.341-6699 
Details: Per Tnbal Resolution 2015-41. the Delaware Tribe of Indians bas resolved that aJI FCC regulated tower projects (including PTC towers) must have a fee submitted prior to the review at tbe fee of 
$1,000 for new construction and $500 for oollocations. As of this ooticc, the Delaware Tnbe wishes to rec:eive ooticc and payment for all projects, inc:luding those that do not invoh·e ground diSf\lrbanee. 

For all review requests. the fcc should be included with the mailed notificatioo packet Notifications should include a cover letter describing the project and a topographic map depicting the project's 
location. 

Please send aJI notifications and checks for projects located in the states of Vermont, Connecticut, Massachusetts, New Yorlc, New Jersey, Pennsylvania. Delaware, Maryland and Virginia to the following 
addms: 

Susan Bachor 
Delaware Tn'be Historic Preservation Representative 
P.O. Box64 
Pocono Lake. PA 18347 
ternple@dclawaretribe.org 

For projects located in the states ofObio,lndiaoa, Missouri. Kansas and Oklahoma, pleaseseod all notifications and checks to the following address: 

Brice Obermeyer 
Delaware Tn'be Historic Presef\•arioo Office 
Rm 2!2 ROOSC\'elt Hall 
I Kellogg Drive 
Emporia State University 
Emporia, KS 66801 



·, 
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Thank you. 

The information you provided was also forwarded to the following SHPOs in the State in which you propose to construct and neighboring States. The infonnarion was provided to these SliPOs as a 
courtesy for their infonnarion and planning. You need make no effort at this time to follow up with any SHPO that docs not respond to this notification. Prior to construction, you must provide the SHPO 
of the State in which you propose to construct (or the Tn"baJ Historic Preservation Officer. if the project will be located on certaio Tribal lands). with a Submission Packet pursuant to Section VII.A of the 
NPA. 

12. SHPO Cora Met<· Massacbusetts His1orical Commission· 220 Morrissey Boulevard Boston, MA • cara.mea@sec.state.ma.us • 617· n7-8470 

13. SHPO Ann Safley· Pennsylvania Historical & Museum Commission Bureau for Historic Preservation· 400 North St, 2nd Fir Harrisburg, PA • rsafley@state.pa.us -717-787-9121 

14. Director Eric GilbertsOn· Vermont Division fO< His1oric Preservation· National Life Building Drawer 20 Montpelier, VT • agilberuoo@dca.sr.ate.vlus • 802·828·3043 

15. Karl Roecker · Palisades InterState Park Commission. Administration Bldg, NYS OPRHPIPIPC Bear Mountain, NY- Karl.Roeeker@pad<s.ny.gov • 845-786-2701 

"Exclusions" above set forth language provided by the Tribal Nation or SHPO. These exclusions may indicate type'S ofPTC wayside pole notifications that the Tribal Nation or SHPO does not wish to 
review. TCNS automatically forwards a11 notifications to all Tribal Nations and SHPOs that have an expressed in terest in the geographic area of a proposal. However, if a proposal faits within a 
designated exclusion, you need not expect any n::sponse and need not pum1e any additional process with that Tribal Nation or SHPO. Exclusions may also set forth policies or procedures of a panicular 
TnDal Nation or SHPO (for example, types ofinfonnation that a Tribal Nation routindy requests, or a policy that no response within 30 days indicates no intertS in pmicipating in pre-construction 
review). 

Please be advised that the FCC cannot guarantee that the contact(s) listed above opened and reviewed an electronic or regular mail notification. 1f you le:un any of the above contact iofonnatioo is no 
looger valid. please contact lhe FCC. The following information relating to the poposed tower was forwarded to the pcrson(s) listed above: 

Notification Received: 0611412016 
Notification ID: 139991 
Tower Owner Individual or Entity Name: Homeland Towm 
Consultant Name: Fallon Woodbury 
Street Address: 8 Carey A venue 
City: Burlington 
State: MASSACHUSETIS 
Zip Code: 01803 
Phone: 781-298-1161 
Emai~ falloo.woodbury@cbre.com 

Structure Type: MTOWER. Monopole 
Latitude: 41 dcg 25 min 56.7 sec N 
Longitude: 73 deg 54 min 34.5 sec W 
Location Description: Cold Spring 
City: Putnam 
Stale: NEW YORK 
County: PUTNAM 
Detailed Description ofProjecl: New monopole, TS60615701, NY171-Cold Spring 
Ground Elevation: 213.1 meters 
Suppon Structure: 60.7 metm above ground level 
Overall Structure: 60.7 meters above groUDd level 
Overall Height AMSL: 273.8 meters above mean sea level 

If you have any questions 01 comments regarding this notice, please contact the FCC using the electronic mail fotTD Joated on the FCCs website ac 

bnps:/lurldefense.proofpoinceomlv21url?u=bttp-3A _ "irelcss.fce.gov _outreach _notification_ eootaa-2Dfec.html&d.CW!FaQ&c-jozbAXBQpZCc.lmn· 
Q9SThA&Fal31'9vloG610cFAOVzFzfnEkp80JtARmW2B3plY8Su8&m-jqlBRHkS6pEaRaYa.SNkUqMPidl.a8Lue<JlkiWBuDtzk&s• YpwVsx9cAn·l8TCfg2WDGmcV-omo821_XOhAJBVDdlc&e-. 

You may also call the FCC Suppon Center at (877) 48().3201 (TIY 717-338·2824). Hour.; are from 8 a.m. to 7:00p.m. Eastern Time, Monday through Friday (except Fedaal holidays). To provide 
quality service and ensure security. all telephone caJls arc recorded. 

Thank you, 
Federal Communications Commission 
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From: 
to: 
Subject: 
Date: 
Attachments: 

Ms. Woodbury, 

ld.ltll® 
Woodburv. "Fallon @ Burlington 
TCNS# 139991; Putnam County, NY 
Thursday, August 11, 2016 11:14:27 AM 
jmage002.png} 

{ 
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~The Lac du Flambeau Tribal Historic Preservation Office (THPO) received your requests for 
comments or interest concerning the National Histo ic Preservation Act, Section 106 request 
for review and comment to the effect on historic ana cultural sites within the proposed above 
referenced project area . 

.' \ . 
TJ:le La'c du Flambeau Tribe does not release any cultural/historical data to any agency outside 
ofth-e Tribe. We will, however research and check our databases, maps, and any other 
pertinent inventory records with regards t0 said project. 

Under the authority of Section 100 of the National Historic Preservation Act of 1966, as 
amended, we have rev.iewe tlie above-cited uw ertaking at the location note<! above. Based 
on the infor:nation pro i~ed f~r our revi~w, it !s ~he opinio.n ofttfe Lac du Flarh~eau THPO 
that the..,.RroJect has No Histone Properties wtthm the proJect l rea. \ 

This letter evidenc01t the-ECC's CODlJ'liance with 36 CFR § snl4 "Jdentilicati<m, o'fhlstoric 
properties" and 36 CFR § 800.5 "AssessmenfOf aav.yrse effects'1, .and the fulfylment of the 
FCC's responsibility to otify the THPO, as a consuhing party in the Se_ction '106 process, 
under 36 CFR § 800.5(0') "Consulting party review". 

Referencing ab~e entioned project we have determined that we have no objections to the 
project at tliis tl.me we have now completed the necessary paper work and research for site 
documentation and will keep the project open until such time it ends. If the scope of work 
changes in any way, or if artifacts or human rem ms are discovered please notify Lac du 
F{amb~au immediately. 

\ I 

Sarah Schuman, 
!A_ssistant Tribal Historic Preservation ,Officer 
For 
Melinda Young 
Tribal Historic Preserv.ation Officer 
P.Q. Box 67 
Lac du Flambeau, WI 54538 
Phone: 71 5-588-4381 
Cell: 715-439-3833 
www.ldftribe.com 


